

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>18.09.2025</u>		<p>C528 No.1664 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></p> <p>This Application has been filed by the applicants – accused for quashing the entire proceedings of Criminal Case No.1088 of 2023, "State vs. Ashish Rana and Others", pending before the court of IVth Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dehradun under Sections 498A, 342, 504, 506, 35 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, Section 3 and Section 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961.</p> <p>2. Mr. Karan Anand, learned counsel for the applicants and Mr. Pradeep Lohani, learned Brief Holder for the respondent no.1.</p> <p>3. Mr. Karan Anand, Advocate, submitted that the applicants are the relatives of the husband of the respondent no.2 - informant - victim.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 has sought two weeks' time to file counter affidavit.</p> <p>5. List on 28.10.2025 along with the record of C528 No.1663 of 2025.</p>

6. Till then, the further proceedings of the said Criminal Case No.1088 of 2023 are stayed qua the applicants.

(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)
18.09.2025

Pant/